

STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503 P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

March 8, 2024

Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PNW Moving and Delivery LLC Commission Staff's Recommendation to Cancel Payment Arrangement Docket TV-220133 and TV-220134

Dear Mr. Killip:

On April 22, 2022, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 01 in Docket TV-220133 and TV-220134 (Consolidated), which imposed a penalty of \$21,500 against PNW Moving and Delivery LLC, (PNW Moving or Company) for violations of safety regulations. Order 01 included an approved payment arrangement based on the Company's request to spread the payments out over time. This arrangement consisted of 23 monthly payments of \$900, with a final payment of \$800.

To date, PNW Moving has missed five scheduled payments, paying \$11,700 of a total balance due to date of \$16,200. The Company has not made a payment since December 19, 2023. Order 01 states that payments must be made by the specified dates in the payment arrangement, unless approved by Commision staff (Staff) prior to the established deadline. PNW Moving has not contacted Staff to request any considerations or extensions on the missed payments.

Staff recommends the Commission cancel the payment arrangement and make the entire remaining balance of \$9,800 due and payable.

If you have any questions, please contact Jason Sharp, Motor Carrier Safety Supervisor, at (360) 701-1603, or by email at jason.sharp@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Jason Sharp Motor Carrier Safety Supervisor, Transportation Safety